C

' HMorgan J$¢

o7 TN SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
¥ COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L. 072 of 1978

BETWEEN ILOYD CEPHAS PLATHTIFT
AND AGRICULTURAL DEVILOPHMENT CORPOR.LTION DEFINDANT

Karl Von Cork and Michwel Willians instructed by Karl Von Cork and Company
for plaintiff,

Derek Jones of Myers, Fletcher & Gordon for defendant,

lieerd$ 21st, 22nd, 23rd, 28th September, 1981

Judgment

The plaintiff sues in detinue for the wrongful holding of his cattle by
the defendant and for the return of $1,000,00 vhich he paid to the defondant for
their release.

It moy be helpful to sct out at this stage, relevant parts of the pleadings

The plaintiff pleaded in his Statenent of Clainm that the defendant
conpany which operates a farm ot Amnity ¥all in St. Catherine wrongfully detained
fifty head of cattle the property of the plaintiff at their farm on the
10th March, 1978, that in breach of Section 8 of the Pound Act they failed to convey
the cattle to the Pound; that despite several requests and o letter of dencnd dated
18th March, 1978 they failed or refused to deliver then and demanded $1,000.00;

that the plaintiff paid the said sunm in two instalments under protest and the

animals were delivered on the 28th March, 1978, They claimed loss and damages
particularized at $1,300,00 and further the return of the sum ($1,000,00) paid
wder protest,

The defendant in ;ts Defence and Counter Claim state in part that the

form was declared an infeocted place on the 2nd November, 1977 under Scction H of the




ininals (Discase and Importation) fLet and that on the 10th lewch, 1978 nincty=-ciz
head of cattle trespassed on the property through s fence that was destroyod, The
defendant thorofofe kopt the cattle to be ftested under the Bovine Tuberculocis
Eradication Regulations 1938 mede pursuant to the Animals (Disoaso ar:d Eqportntion)
Lets that the cottle were tested on 13th March nnd ~uthority to release the cattle
wrs given on the 16th March, 1978 by an Inspector; that the defendant won advised to
redeent his cattle and to pay the cost of their kecep and carc. On 19th Harch, 1978
he peid %%00.00 and after much discussion the balance was reduced to 700,00 which
he paid on the 28th Morch, 1978 and he then reomeved the remeining enimnls, They
denied he was entitled to any relief.

Br way of Counter Claim they claimed $7,830,00 for sorghum destreyed in
their field and 896,37 for repairs to the fence,

The plaintiff by his reply joined issuc and averred that the faim had not
been declared an infected place, that his cattle was cenclosed in good and gsulffi -

the
cient fences; that/cause of their escape was something beyond his control, thot the
defendant did not within forty-cight hours of the discovery give notice to the
plaintiff of any damage in breach of Section 12 of the Trespass Act and that the
dofendant suffered no damage,

The plaintiff gave evidonce and was supported bty one witness, IHe said
that fifty head of his cattle strayed from his property at Anity IIall to the
defendant's property which adjoins his property. The common fence was at all times
naintained by hin but was cut by soneonc unknown and apparently by persons vho

wished to use both properties as a "short cut" to Bushy Park, It was on larch 10,

1978 thot he nissed then and thereafter he made o diligent search of the surrounding
areas and the Pound at Spanish Town without any result. On the 1%th ho received

some information and went to Aunity Hall where he saw his fifty cows in & »en, anong




(/ ™

a herd of approxinately one hundred cows, £Ls the'Pusha™ wig not there he veburied

"

on the 14th and was told he hod to pay 1,000,000 to recover his cows, Io consulted
hiz lovvers ond awed with a letter of demend from then (Ex. 1) he returned fowx

i cattle, but upon the "Busha's” refuscel to rolecse them, he paid 300,00 and
collocted zone of the arninals which were in bad condition. e retumed to him

lowyer who gave hin an "under protest" letter which he toolk to the farn, paid (700,00
and finally received the remainder of hig cattle on the 28th. Ife was neither told

of nny denage to crops, in respect of which the defendant now nakes o clain until

ES

he received his receipt nor did he know they were being held for tests. It v
only on the occasion whon he paid the $700,00 on the 29th, that he wae told by a
rorker of his beliof that those cows werce tested, The fence between then he soid
wag at all tines naintained by bim and wag fregquently cut by persons who usedl the
properties as o "short cut" to reach Bushy Purk, The aninals had lost woight
and ‘

their condition had doteriorﬂtod,/the coat for their keep wos orbitant., In

rospoet to the defendants clain for loss of sorghun he said that tho gorghurn »voild
was not good and the cultivation of it had ceascd prior tot he entry of his cabilc,
Hr, Alfred Hullings who was onployed to the defendant as Director of Crops vp 4o
Septenber of that year gave evidence, IHe said that on receipt of the luiter (7x.1)
e checkod hig crops at Anity Hall and found no danage., He acknowledged +hnt the
sorghun cultivation had been transferred to the Livestock Division while the Crop
Division of which he was Director was concerned with rice ficlds only. lie onid
that the pasturcs were properly fenced but the perineter fence thourh intact was

net in a good state of repair.

™o case Tor the defeniant cane fron the nouth of four witnesscoes

Dr. Dryden Evang, a Doctor of Veteorinary Medicine attaclhod to the




Miniastry of Agriculture and stationed in St. Catherine gave evidence that ce an
Inspector appointed under the Aninals (Disease and prortution) det ho ecovricd

out tests in 1977 at Anity Hall Farn and found the aninnls rencting to tubor—
culosis, As 2 result he issued a notice declaring the farm an infocted »lace, In
Mawrch 1978 he got some information from the Farnm Manager, went there, saw o group
of aninals and was told that they bhad strayed on the property. DBecouse of the
notice which he had issued, the aninnls would have to bhe tested and proved
negative before they could be removed fron the farm. On the 1%th he carried out
the test and took sone blood sanples to the laboratory. The test recvired sceventy-
two hours to show a positive or negative reaction which would be indicated hy =
swelling at the site. IHe returned on tho 16th and inspected then and thoy showed
negotive., After lenving the farm he wes inforned by the laboratory, by indio, that
the blood samples were negative whereupon he gave instructions to Anity ilall thet
the oninals were free to leava,

Mr, George Wilson the Production Manager of anity Hall farm snole of the
visit of Dr. Evans and his tests. e snid the plaintiff came to hinm on the 13th
about the animals and he told hin that they were caught on the fern in the sorghun
plot and before delivery he had to have then checked gince the fam was wnder
guarantine, On the 16th the plaintiff returned and was told thot there was a
charge of /20,00 per head per day for "keep and care.” On the 20th he returncd
to the farn when the plaintiff cane to collect his receipt for $3%00 which ho had
paid for some of the aninals he had ftaken away. The charge for the calves had
by then been reduced to $10,00 per head per day. Plaintiff brought the letter
of demand dated 18th March, 1977. They had o discussion on the natter of cost and
plaintiff left to give it further thought. On the 27th he veturncd ond aftor

sone Geductions by hin and further discussions with the plaintiff lLe wio told

G 1




to bring 700,00, This he did on the 28th and received the anirmalse The ritness
received no other letter. IHe gave detailc of how he arrived at 520400 per head

for the animals which he said were well cared and were all redeemed by thoeir

omners and said that he repaired the fence at a cost of $96.37. The sorghi

eventunlly
scheme he said was an experinent with a projection to plant/three hmdred and

1]
(RN

xty acres, In March, two hundred and eighty-~Tive acres were already nlonted and

reaping was done, He gave details of the planting and denied that only sixty

acres in all were plantod which at the time of the trespass swrere already wreapad,

He denied theve was any short-cut from Bushy Park to Anity Hall and said that the

fencoswere well kept by eight to twelve regularly employed fencenen,

The Secretary of the dofendant's company, Mr. Forrest, said that init
o b Y ’

Hall farm was & brecding station for crops and cottles In cross-—exonination he

adnitted that the defendant's company held nonthly Board Moctings ot which

"Production Reports™ prepared by hin were tabled and discussed. These arc progress

reports which contain the stage of the various activities being undertaken by the

several farnse. On request he produced the Reports for July to Octob®r 1977, and

Decenber 1977 to March 1978 showing the report on the sorghum project on Amity
Inll farn,
The last witness was Mr. Nocl Ilarris who gave evidence of inspecting the

sorghun field and obzerving three-quartcr of it trampled by cows. He coys he saw

the fenee cut and ten pieces of coconut bunkers placed alongside ecach cther across:

the drain hetween plaintiff's and defendant's vroperty.
As far as the evidence as narrated by these witnesscas 1s concerned it
wags not disputed and I find ag a fact that

(a) Pleintiff and defendant own contiguous propertizs on which each keeps

g

v |
¥
v
¢




attle.

(b); Plaintiff's cattle were found on defendant's land on 10th March, 1978, wlen
the defendant detained forty-ecight head along with cattle, the property of
other persona,

(c) The cattle were not taken to the Pound but lept in a —en on defendant's
property.

(d) e plaintiff presentod to the defendant ~ letber of domand dated
18th March, 1978, but the defendent refused to act on it.

(e) The defendant finally agreed thet payment of $1,000.00 should be nade before
the eattle would be relecased,

(f) The plaintiff paid $300.00 as per receipt dated 20th January, 1978 (sic)
Exhibit 3 for one lot and thereafter $700,00 as per receipt dated
28th March, 1978 on which date the renaindex of hies cattle were relcosod.

The issues to which I will direct nmy nind as the nain matters in dispute
L]
TG,

(1) Wnhether or not the property was declared an infected place and placed under
gquarantine under the provisions of Section 5 of the hninals (Disoase and.
Tnportation) Act.

(2) ‘Whether or not the defendant failed to conply with Section 8 of the Pound ict
and Bection 12 of the Trespass fict and the offect of non-compliance il ony in
the circumstances,

(3) Whetheor or not the plaintiff has scatisfied the requiromeﬁts of Seetien 14 of
the Trespass Act to avail hinsclf of the proviso therein,

I find as follows.

Dr, Bvans a doctor of vetorinary nmedicine who was appointed on the
9th Septomber, 1976 by the Governor General as an "Inspector" for the purposcs of the
Lninals (Disease and Importation) Act under Section 3 signed 2 notice by virtue
of Section 5(1) of the Act on the 2nd Kovenber, 1977 declaring Anity Iall Fam on
infected place. The Minister has not complied with Scetion 5(4) (a) which declares
that he "shall" upon receipt of the notice, if satisfied, by order docloxe the orea

specified in{ he notice an infected place. Section 5(2) however »onds that once

the Inspoctor hes nade his declaration by notice the place "shnll be an infected

place subject to confirmation or otherwise by the Minister." The Minister hns

nade no confirmation,

.,




-7 -

Scetion 5(4) (b) gives the Minister the power almso if not satisfiod to

revoke the notice, The Minister has not confimed and it iy truc he lng not wrevolkel,

ey e

The result in ny judgment is that Section 5(2) nonotheloss operntes and I hold that

()
the notice of the Inepecctor decloring Anmity Hall an infectod place ds o gool,

proper nnd continuing noticc,

In ny view Section 5(3) dirccts the Inspector to send a copy of the nctice

to the Minister. The evidence is that it was served onthe Secretary of the

defendant's Corporation, a Statutory Body set up by Governnoent. Dy, Evans is a

(:_” sovernuent servant attached to the Minlstry of fgriculture and he kept the copy.

The defendant and the Inspector it is clear operate on o department to depnrtnont
basis and service on the Secreotary I find is sufficicent to conply with service on
the Minister.

4

If I an wrong in that conclusion T would hold that the smeetion in pro-
cedural and a failure to hand the notice to the Minister dircetly dovs not nlior

the validity of the Inspector's order,

It wos ont he bosis of this notice hended "Official Suarentine’ thoat the
defendant rounded up approximatcly one hundred hend of cattle tresnaseing on it
farn on the 10th March, 1978 herded thom in & pen, notified the Inepector ond hept
then to be tested by him before delivery.

The plaintiff argued that the aninals should have been sent to tho Pound

! \jand reats his argument on the nmandatory terns of the Pound fct.

Section 8 of the Pound Act imposes o duty on the owner of land vho

Aigtraing cattle to take it with

"2ll reasonable dispatch and in all cases within a poriod of twenty-Tour
houre convey the sane to the nearest Pound,"

Tie wos not done., Tt was nrgued that the defendant had brenched o duty inmoned

§14




- 8 -

on then and, presunably was thercefore not ontitled teo paynent of any swis,

Mr. Jones for defendant citoed twe avthorities which were not divectly

v

'

in voint and I hope T do no injustice to his industry if}approach the nattor in
this waye-

The aninals were caught on tho 10th lMarch, 1978. No cvidence carc Fron
the plaintiff ag to the last date prior to the 10th on which he had scon his

aninals on his property. There is therefore an abecence of covidencce ns To how

long they were in t he quarantined arca that is, how long they were in contact with
-} e ’ 2 v

contaninated natter is unknown. Scction 20(h) of the Aninals (Diseas~ and Inporte-
tion) Let makes it an offcnce for any pervson without lawful authority or cyeouse
to take or nove any aninal out ol an infected place or n~rea otherwise than in
accordence with the iLct, that is, after receiving a pcrnit fron the Inspector.

In ny viow it nceds no authority only comon sense and common wnderstonding Lo

conclude that it would not only be ix

N

rudent and fool-hardy bul illegnl to deliver

these aninals to their owners or to thz Pound in a situation whore the chances

were that thoy or sone of then nay have become infectoeod while inthe guarantine
arca anl wovld thereby be in a position to transnit thelr newly acouired infection
to other aninals. The defendant in my view acted reasonably and pronoerly in not
taking the aninals tothe Pound ond such action is not one which would disallow
the defendant's entitlenent to payuent,

It wao contended thet the aninals should hove been taken to the Pound

after the tests were completed and the defondant had recoived permission and

claarance of the Imspector, The evidence, however, discloses that by the tine

-~ :"O -

thoy worc]clearod and ready for the Pound the owner had been identificd, hsd come
to see his aninals and was negotisting albeit hesitently for their dclivery. Tt
ig ny view that there wos no necessity at this stage to transport the mninels to

the Pound, conluct which would =crve only to inerensse the plointiff's

Y28 o

b/




=1

- 9 -

The plaintiff is the owner of 14 1/4 acres of land at Amity Halls The
defendant owns approximately 3,000 acres, The plaintiff says there is a fence
consisting of six strands, wi?h height 4%‘— 5 ft of barbed wire. He does not say
he erected it but he says that they are adequate and at all times he repoirs the
fence on his side as it is frequently cut by persons, Mr., Mullings, Formcr
Director of Crops; aduitted the land was fenced, but not by good fencing - th.t

with the exception of the pastures the fencing in the other areas was poor. The

plaintiff says he never checked the fence regularly ani at enother stage in cross-+

examination admitted that he did not visit his farm often, It is the duty of bhe

owner of stock to enclose them with good and sufficient fences anl if the wlaintiff

ig not often at his farm I see great difficulty in his maintaining his fences
regularly, if at all, I find there is no sufficient evidence to make the provisid
of Section 14 of the Trespass Act available to him as there is none from which the
Court could draw any inference that he adopted any reasonable precautions notwithe
standing which the cattle escaped through some cause beyond his control so that
he could not reasonably have provided against such escape. In the event T find
hat there was a trespass. The plaintiff paid $300.00 and then #700.00 for the

release of the animals, There is dispute as to whether or not a letter from his

awyers dated 23xd March, 1978 indicating that payments were being made Yunder
protest” was received by the defendant., Mr, Wilson the Production Manager receive
one letter of demand which he sent to his Head Office, IHe says he did not rcceive
any other letter, There is no reason to believe that any other correspondence on
. ot

the matter if delivered to him woulehave been similarly treated, I find he did
not receive the letter. In any event it is clear that the plaintiff had sought
legal advice and had shown strong reluctance to paying any moneys. He said he

could he
told Mr. Wilson that he was paying the money only in order that his cows/}eloasod

1

1S

d

97




- 10 -
a statenent I find consistent with his handling of the matter, I find it is clear
he was paying the nmoney "Under Protest,"

Heving already found that there was a trespass this result is of little
benefit except in considering whether or not the anount paid was reasonable:
Mr, Wilson the Production Manager quoted the daily rate per head of cattle as he

conputed it to be as Followsi-

Grass and water 81,05
8 1lbs. concentrate feed @ 10¢ «80
Herdsmen and Security 1:90

Total 2485

For o weck (7 days) = $19,9 rounded @ $20,00, Plaintiff wag after
allowed to take the claves at half price at $10,00 each., By the 19th the owners
of the others had redeemed their cows and what renained belonged only to the
plaintiff, The plaintiff now had to bear the full cost of the herdsnmen and
security. By the 27th when he was ready to take his animals the bill wae
$2,330.00 totel, The defendant no doubt anxious to get rid of the animals docided
to halve the bill, It was now $1,165,00, The plaintiff baulked. The Production
Monager renitted $165,00 settling for a total of $1,000.00. He collected the
renaining $700,00 from the plaintiff, On these facts I find that the
plaintiff had gotten nore than a bargain, for the delay in returning the animnls
for which delay extra costs were incurred was due to no fault of the defendant

but to the plaintiff's protests and it is clear that the defendant did all it
could in assisting the plaintiff to redeemed his aninals by substont ially

reducing the sum.
To sum up, I find that the defendant's farn was a lawfully declarad
quarantined property on which the pleintiff's aninals trespassed; that it was

proper for the defendant to have held the trespassing oninals for #he Inspector

Q14




s

(>

- 11 -

to have tested them for infestation and that the plaintiff was lisble Tor any
reasonable cost that followed as a vegult,

The defondant has counter clained for trespass and darcge on £0llows -

(1) 58 tons of sorghum destroved @ %135,00 per ton 57,830,00
(») Repair to foncing ' 96,37

The proviso of Scebion 12 of the Trespass ict (cattle trospﬁss) nrovides
of the dannge should he conveyed to the ocwner of the cattle, This whe not donc,
The evidence discloses that the defendant was not aware who were the owers of the
aninals until the fourth day. Mr. Wilson says he told plaintiff there wos dniage
on the 13th when he saw hin, This the plaintiff hae denied, IHe was howover ammre
of it on the 20th as it was showm on the receipt as "crops” and from his own nouth
the evidence cane

"I never ask then what crop they drmage. They said it was
sorghun thot they reap and it had o second spring. Soncone
explain that to ne, I ask becouse I sce it on the receipt
that crops danage,”

The authorities are guite clear that notice need not be formal, that any comnunica~
tion vhich conveys to the trespasser the nature of the injury is sufficient. To
any ferner who receives a notice of cattle trespass there is a contenporancous
thought of demage end it seens to ne wnlikely that completce silence was nointoined
in that area as allegod. The plaintiff occupies odjoinging land and lmous thot

the defondant has crops planted on his fom, It is in »y view 2 natural thing

thnt he would have beon concerned about danage tco crops, It is o good argunent
that in the computation of the charges boefore the Court the anount for ‘crops!

wre not included inasruch as the receipt bears that item. Bub there is an  answer
to this to which I shall shortly advert.

4-
the
I find on a balance of probabilities thot/plaintiff was t0ld thot his

q10




20

- 12 -
cown vere found in the sorghun ficld and find also that tho failure of the
dufendent to advise hin within the statutory pericd of forty-eight hours has boon
gatisfactorily nccounted for,

Now as to the firat iter of spoeinl darmage. M, Wilson the Production
Manager gave cvidence that sorghun had been planted on the proporty zs follows ~
July - 60 acres; August - 60 acres; Scptomber - 75 acres; October - 90 ccres, 4
total of 285 acres. The cvidence is that it takes four to five uonths before
reaping tine. On a rough calculation there should be sorghun for reaping hotween
Noverboer through to February or December through to March,

The Sccretary of the defendant's conpany, Mr. Forrest produced the
nonthly reports for the period July 1977 through to March 1978 ~ the relevant
periods, These reports headed "Developrient - Production Plan Report™ are compiled
fron infornation sont fron the respective farme controlled by the defendent for use
2t the nonthly Board Meetings where the entire progress of the Production Develop-
nent is looked at for important decisions fo be nnde in the field of Agriculture,
It was nost revealing.

The renorts for the Lrity Iall farr sorghun scheroe show thoe followingd~
July sixty acres sown. August repeats the sixty acres plus thrily acros in ndvoncod
inge of preparation and ninety in initial stages. In Septenbor there iz o total

of scventy~five acres sown fiftcen acres in advanced stage and ninety still in

were
initial stoge. October, fifty of the seventy-five acrea/boing reaped, Ho re.ort

wag tendered for Novenber, In Rgcember thoe roport shows a total of sixty acres

" sown and not seventy-five., Of this sixty acres {ifty acres had been reaped and

ten acres suffered fron poor gernination. The expected tonnage hed not becn

realized because of cattle trespassing. Janvary the report is repeated -~ gizty

sown, fifty rcaped, ten poor germination. February and Iarch the sanc report is

Y



- 135 -
reneatod, llr. Forrest was unable to give any sufficient explanstion to the Court
ns to the static state of the sorghun development on his report. He would only
say no weport had cone in for fully four nenths and ne apparcont action tolien by
hin to proecure it., Two faclors are worth mentioning.
One is that Anity Hall fam is in the parigh of St. Catherine which adjeinz the
perishes of Kingston and St, Andrew where the defendant's Heand Office is gitunted,
The other is a fact which was urged on this Court that Anity Hall fam is
inportant to the Agricultural Development Corporation and the developrent of

(cattle) and crops in Janaica. The totality of the report is that sixty acres in

211 were planted in July to September of which fifty acres were reaped

acres suffered; Mr, Wilson says two hundred and eighty-five acres werc sown but
there ig no information sent to Head Office for this very inportant Production
Tlen which the Board depends upon to sce liow the experinents arce progressing in
this inportant aspect of developnont in Jomaica - Agriculture, I can hardly bring
nyself to believe thet the Production Monager had been doing guch o wonderful Job
at Anity Hell fam and yet failed to tell the Bourd about it,

Mr, Mullings, the Dircctor of Crops, whose busincss ig with rico and nob

sorghur says he knew of the sorghun planting. Because of the poor yield tha achene

was abandoned and no sorghun wos there in March,

on thig important
The other infonnation/aspoct of developnent cones fromt he plaintiff who

soys that a worker told hin that it was sone ratoon sorghun they had in the ficld

s which the cows had trampled, This I find casiecr to believe, It bears closer

thet 1t was
reserblance to the truth and is consistent with the report, that is,/ratoon fron

the fifty acres which they had corvienced veaping in October., This I find occounts
for the fact that the word 'crops" was written on the receipt but was nover nt the

tine of writing valued or any charge nede. To put it sinply the sorghun  wno

g




C

FN

- 14 -

]

eetoon and the stote and guantity of it vme so nexlieible that it was not worth
boing valuod,

In this very confusced state of the evidence as advenced by the dofendant
nr avard is made for this iten,

Ls to the repair of the fences there are certain incscopable fretse The
nlaintiff 'y evidonce is that he saw the fence through which the cows cane, not wot,
not broken but cut. He says also that people cut the fernce in orvder Lo wnlk
through both propertics as o "short cut", The defondnnt denies thiz nnd says thet
there is o property rond there nnd so there iz no necessity for a “short cut®,

Tow six stroands of wire were cut. The plaintiff says that for a person to cone
through, one strand of wire only nceds to be cut but for cows it nceds 2 nininun

of four strands fron the top to be cut “as the cows will wall over the hotton onos.”
It ig obvious and he agrecs that it whs cut for the purpose of cows to cone through.
In cddition to this Mr, Horris the defendant's witness who visited the scenc snys

thnt eight to ten pioces of coconut bunkers, that is, the trunk of the trees, vero

stretched close, side by side across the drain which divides the propertiss by the
fence ont he defendant's side, n iy view for personse te cross as o short cut one
or two bunkers would be sufficient, I find they were put there to accomnodnte cows,
The nlaintiff admitted that he does not have enough gross Tor the cows on his lond,
I £find that he alone had an adventage to gain from the open fence for his covs

could come fron his fam to Anity Hall fomm as the defendant's cows were kept in

pagstures and therefore ccould not get om his land., It was clearly o

for his caottle and those of others whon he accounodated as the farn which adjoling
defendent's farm on this side belongs to the plaintiff only,

I find there is an abundance of evidence for ne to conclude on o Lo:lance
of probabilities that the responsibility of thoe cut fones wog the

nlodntiff s doing.

¥
EN

foo-



g
ik &

i
5

- 15 -
The cost of repair has not been challenged, I award it.
There will be judgnent for the defendant on the clain and counter clein

for $96,37 with costs to be taxed or agreed .

}
A
-

M. Morgan

Judge




